

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

FOOD SAFETY: COTTAGE FOOD OPERATIONS FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the State of California Assembly Bill 1616 (AB 1616) relating to Food Safety: Cottage Food Operations was signed by the Governor enacting the following which becomes law January 1, 2013: to add Chapter 6.1 (commencing with Section 51035) to Part 1 of Division 1 of Title 5 of the Government Code; and to amend Sections 109947, 110050, 110460, 111955, 113789, 113851, 114021, 114023, 114390, 114405, and 114409, to add Sections 113758 and 114088, and to add Chapter 11.5 (commencing with Section 114365) to Part 7 of Division 104 of, the Health and Safety Code, relating to food safety; and

WHEREAS, AB 1616, provides minimum statewide standards for the regulation of persons engaged in the business of cottage food operations in California; and

WHEREAS, AB 1616 identifies the local enforcement agency, which is the County of El Dorado Environmental Management Department as the agency to register and permit "Class A and B" Cottage Food Operations; and

WHEREAS, the the operator of a "Class A" Cottage Food Operation, as defined in AB 1616, Health and Safety Code, Section 113758 and 114365, must register with the local enforcement agency to maintain Cottage Food Operation as specified in the law; and

WHEREAS, the operator of a "Class B" Cottage Food Operation, as defined in AB 1616, Health and Safety Code, Section 113758 and 114365, is required to obtain an annual health permit from the local enforcement agency, be inspected once a year and to maintain Cottage Food Operation as specified in the law.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado recognizes the need to establish the following fees to facilitate implementation and administration of AB 1616 by the Environmental Management Department.

"Class A" Cottage Food Operation	\$ 69.00
registration fee	
Annual "Class B" Cottage Food Operation	\$ 207.00
permit fee	

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the _____ day of _____, 20_, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Attest: Terri Daly Acting Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: _____

Deputy Clerk

Chairman, Board of Supervisors